
File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan  

 

Glen Morgan reported (Thu, 25 Jul 2019) 

To whom it may concern (and it should concern someone), 

 

It appears that SeaTac City Council candidate Tony Anderson has violated Washington 

State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A) once again.  

 

 

1) Failure to disclose all financial entities on which he serves as an officer and from 

which he derives income. Concealment of personal financial records from the 

public, and knowingly filing false personal financial statements to the Public 

Disclosure Commission (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700, .710). 

 

I originally filed a complaint (PDC Enforcement Case #16836) against Tony Anderson on 

April 17, 2017.  The PDC investigated and confirmed that he had failed to disclose his position 

as a board member for Puget Sound Access. In the PDC letter to dated March 28, 2018 

Compliance Officer Kurt Young stated "he was not aware that he was required to complete an F-

1 Supplement disclosing that entity..." and that Mr. Anderson subsequently "filed amended F-1 

reports disclosing Puget Sound Access..."  I point this out to the PDC as background because Mr. 

Anderson can no longer claim that he is not aware of the requirement to disclose such positions 

on his F1s. 
  
In his latest F1 (See Report attached), and by his own admission (see current Voter’s Guide 

Statement attached), Mr. Tony Anderson says he owns a small media business (Emerald City 

Media) that does some quantity of videography jobs.  Yet he doesn't show any income from this 

business in 2018.  Also in this same F1, he does not show that he is still involved with Puget 

Sound Access, yet that corporation's Annual Report shows him as a governing person.  
  
In his F1 for calendar year 2017 Tony Anderson did not show Emerald City Media at all--neither 

as income nor as the owner.  Yet the company was formed in February of that year. (See 

attached Certificate of Formation). 
  
As further support for the pattern of behavior which this complaint details, despite being on the 

SeaTac City Council for a decade and enforcing the laws of that city as they applied to the 

citizens and businesses who are located there, he chose to break the law himself with this 

Emerald City Media company which is located in the City of SeaTac and not get a city business 

license.  Not once in three years since it’s formation (see attached response from the City of 

SeaTac where staff claims there is no evidence of any business licenses in existence for Mr. 

Anderson’s undisclosed and secretive company “Emerald City Media”).  This specific failure to 

follow the law isn’t a violation of the Fair Campaign Practices Act in itself, but it does indicate a 

pattern of behavior where Mr. Anderson refuses to accept or believe that the laws apply to him. 
  

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447


As a former police officer and an experienced politician—having served in elected office for 

over 10 years on the SeaTac City Council and filed these required reports for many years – 

including a variety of corrections to past reports which this author exposed as being incomplete 

and inaccurate a few years ago, there can be no doubt that Tony Anderson already knows the 

importance of following the law and is familiar with the applicable regulations for 

campaigns.  He has been disciplined in the past for other types of violations in his conduct as a 

police officer (see attached disciplinary notice from his days as a Port of Seattle police 

sergeant).  
  
Hence, these violations can be interpreted as indifference to state law, and possibly even 

committed maliciously, which would be a class C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the 

PDC determines malicious intent they should refer the case to the Washington State Attorney 

General's office for criminal prosecution. 
  
Please feel free to contact me if you have further questions on this or any related matters. 
  
Best Regards, 
  
Glen Morgan 

 















K 
Kurt Young 
replied,a year ago (Wed, 28 Mar 2018 at 1:38 PM) 
to: 
tonyanderson1@comcast.net 

 
 
 
March 28, 2018 
  
Delivered electronically to Anthony Anderson“tonyanderson1@comcast.net” 
  
Subject: PDC Case 16836 
  
Dear Mr. Anderson: 
  
Below is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Glen Morgan concerning a complaint filed with the Public 
Disclosure Commission (PDC).  
  
As noted below in the electronic letter to Mr. Morgan, the PDC will not be conducting a more formal 
investigation into these allegations or taking further enforcement action in this matter.  If you have 
questions, please contact PDC staff member Kurt Young by e-mail at kurt.young@pdc.wa.gov. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
/s___________________  
Kurt Young  
Compliance Officer 
  
  
Endorsed by, 
  
/s_________________ 
Barbara Sandahl 
Deputy Director 
For Peter Lavallee 
Executive Director 
 



 
 
March 28, 2018 
  
Delivered electronically to Glen Morgan at “glenmorgan89@gmail.com” 
  
Subject: Complaint filed against Tony Anderson, PDC Case 16836 
  
Dear Mr. Morgan: 
  
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has completed its review of the complaint you filed on April 17, 
2017. Your complaint alleged that Tony Anderson, an incumbent SeaTac City Councilmember may have 
violated RCW 42.17A.700 by failing to disclose required information on the Personal Financial Affairs 
Statement (F-1 report) filed for calendar years 2015 and 2016, and RCW 42.17.205 by failing to file a 
Candidate Registration (C-1 report) declaring his candidacy for re-election to the SeaTac City Council in 
2017. 
  
PDC staff reviewed your allegations and as a result of staff’s initial review, we found the following: 
  

 Anthony Anderson was elected to the SeaTac City Council in 2005, served as City 
Councilmember from January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2017, and timely filed his F-1 
reports during that timeframe. 

 

 On April 4, 2016, Anthony Anderson timely filed an F-1 report for calendar year 2015, and on 
March 25, 2017, he timely filed an F-1 report for calendar year 2016. After the complaint was 
filed, Mr. Anderson promptly filed an amended F-1 for calendar years 2014, 2015 and 2016 on 
May 4, 2017. 

 

 In your complaint, you alleged Mr. Anderson failed to disclose his “ownership of a PERS 
retirement account.” Staff’s reviewed the F-1 reports filed by Mr. Anderson for 2015, which 
indicated he disclosed retirement income in Section 1 of the F-1 report from the Washington 
Dept. of Retirement Services, and in section 3c of the report he listed State of Washington 
LEOFF 2 Retirement, Code E. 

 

 You alleged that Mr. Anderson failed to disclose his position as a board member for Puget Sound 
Access.  Mr. Anderson stated that Puget Sound Access is a 501c3 non-profit organization, for 



which he does not receive any, and he was not aware that he was required to complete an F-1 
Supplement disclosing that entity.  He stated that his work on the board was listed on the City of 
SeaTac’s website and he mentioned it during city council meeting, and he filed amended F-1 
reports disclosing Puget Sound Access and the payments received from three other 
governmental entities and one business customer. 

 

 You alleged Mr. Anderson failed to check the box indicating he is a local official and aware of the 
prohibitions in RCW 42.17A.555 concerning the use of facilities and that he incorrectly listed his 
SeaTac City Council income as Code “C” rather than Code “B”.  Mr. Anderson stated he correctly 
disclosed his city council salary and that he used the proper income code.  He stated the 
electronic copy of his 2015 F-1 report included two “xx’s” acknowledging his awareness of RCW 
42.17A.555, and he included that as part of his amended F-1 report.  Staff reviewed some prior F-
1 reports filed by Mr. Anderson, and verified that he checked the box for that section on most of 
the reports he filed.   

 

 Finally, you alleged that Mr. Anderson failed to file a C-1 report for the 2017 election. Mr. 
Anderson stated that he was not a candidate seeking re-election in 2017, and staff confirmed that 
he did not file a Declaration of Candidacy for with King County Elections for the 2017 election. 

 
Based on these findings, staff has determined that in this instance, there is no evidence that supports a 
finding of a material violation warranting further investigation. The PDC has closed the matter, and will not 
be conducting a more formal investigation into your complaint or pursuing further enforcement action in 
this case. 
  
If you have questions, you may contact Kurt Young by e-mail at kurt.young@pdc.wa.gov. 
  
Sincerely,  
  
/s___________________                                                      
Kurt Young                                                    
PDC Compliance Officer 
  
Endorsed by, 
  
/s_________________ 
Barbara Sandahl 
Deputy Director 
For Peter Lavallee 
Executive Director 
  
cc: Anthony Anderson 
 



Annual Report  

BUSINESS INFORMATION 

Business Name:  
PUGET SOUND ACCESS  

UBI Number:  
602 069 683  

Business Type:  
WA NONPROFIT CORPORATION  

Business Status:  
ACTIVE  

Principal Office Street Address:  
1717 MAPLE VALLEY HWY, RENTON, WA, 98057-3900, UNITED STATES  

Principal Office Mailing Address:  

Expiration Date:  
10/31/2019  

Jurisdiction:  
UNITED STATES, WASHINGTON  

Formation/Registration Date:  
10/02/2000  

Period of Duration:  
PERPETUAL  

Inactive Date:  

Nature of Business:  
CULTURAL  

REGISTERED AGENT     RCW 23.95.410  

PRINCIPAL OFFICE 

Phone:  
206-775-8600  

Email:  
INFO@PUGETSOUNDACCESS.ORG  

 

 
Filed 

Secretary of State 
State of Washington 

Date Filed: 08/22/2018  
Effective Date: 08/22/2018  

UBI #: 602 069 683 

Registered Agent Name Street Address
Mailing 
Address

PUGET SOUND ACCESS DBA CARCO 
THEATRE

1717 SE MAPLE VY HWY, RENTON, WA, 98057-0000, 
UNITED STATES

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2018082200392571 - 1
Received Date: 08/22/2018

Amount Received: $10.00



Street Address:  
1717 MAPLE VALLEY HWY, RENTON, WA, 98057-3900, USA  

Mailing Address:  

GOVERNORS 

NATURE OF BUSINESS 

� CULTURAL  

EFFECTIVE DATE  
Effective Date:  
08/22/2018  

CONTROLLING INTEREST  
1. Does your company own real property (including leasehold interests) in Washington?   
NO  
2. Has there been a transfer of stock, other financial interest change, or an option agreement exercised during the last 12 months that 
resulted in a transfer of controlling interest?   
NO  
3. Has an option agreement been executed in the last 12 months allowing for the future purchase or acquisition of the entity, that, if 
exercised would result in a transfer of controlling interest?   
NO  
You must contact the Washington State Department of Revenue to report a Controlling Interest Transfer IF:    
  * This company owns land, buildings or other real estate in Washington State,    
   AND  
   * You answered "YES" to question 1 above.    
Failure to report a Controlling Interest Transfer is subject to penalty provisions of RCW 82.45.220.  
For more information on Controlling Interest, please call the Department of Revenue at (360) 534-1503, option 1, or visit 
www.dor.wa.gov/REET  
Business Licensing Service, PO Box 9034, Olympia, WA 98507-9034 
For assistance or to request this document in an alternate format, visit business.wa.gov/BLS or call 360-705-6744. Teletype users 
may call 711.  
Fax 360-705-6699  

RETURN ADDRESS FOR THIS FILING 
Attention:  
CARCO THEATRE  
Email:  

Title Type Entity Name First Name Last Name

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL GARY STRATTON

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL CASSIE WELLIVER

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL ANTHONY ANDERSON

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL MARY RECLA

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL JANUARY REEVES

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL JOHNATHON CRICK

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2018082200392571 - 1
Received Date: 08/22/2018

Amount Received: $10.00



INFO@CARCOTHEATRE.ORG  
Address: 
1717 MAPLE VALLEY HWY, RENTON, WA, 98057-3900, USA 

UPLOAD ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS 
Do you have additional documents to upload? No  

EMAIL OPT-IN 
  By checking this box, I hereby opt into receiving all notifications from the Secretary of State for this entity via email only. I 

acknowledge that I will no longer receive paper notifications.  

AUTHORIZED PERSON 
  I am an authorized person.  

Person Type:  
ENTITY  

First Name:  
CASSIE  

Last Name:  
WELLIVER  

Entity Name:  
PUGET SOUND ACCESS DBA CARCO THEATRE  

Title:  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

 This document is hereby executed under penalty of law and is to the best of my knowledge, true and correct.  
 

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2018082200392571 - 1
Received Date: 08/22/2018

Amount Received: $10.00



  

June 11, 2019
 

Glen Morgan
 

PRR19-197

*Sent via email

Dear Mr. Morgan:

 Pursuant to RCW 42.56.520, this email is in response to your public records disclosure request dated June 11,
2019 and received by the City on June 11, 2019, in which you requested the following information:

"Please send any documents confirming whether or not Emerald City Media LLC had a SeaTac Business
license in 2017, 2018 and 2019. "   

Please note that your above referenced request has been assigned tracking number PRR19-197. Please reference
this number when corresponding with the City about this specific request.

No responsive records were located meeting the above criteria of your request. Your request is now deemed
closed.   

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact our office at the number listed below or email us at 
recordsmanagement@seatacwa.gov. 

Zenetta Young
Records Manager
City of SeaTac
recordsmanagement@seatacwa.gov
206.973.4663

This communication may be subject to public disclosure laws of the State of Washington (RCW.42.56).

mailto:CityClerk@ci.seatac.wa.us?subject=Public%20Records%20Request
mailto:CityClerk@ci.seatac.wa.us?subject=Public%20Records%20Request


Annual Report  

BUSINESS INFORMATION 

Business Name:  
EMERALD CITY MEDIA LLC  

UBI Number:  
604 094 735  

Business Type:  
WA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY  

Business Status:  
ACTIVE  

Principal Office Street Address:  
3418 S 194TH ST, SEATAC, WA, 98188-5355, USA  

Principal Office Mailing Address:  

Expiration Date:  
02/27/2019  

Jurisdiction:  
UNITED STATES, WASHINGTON  

Formation/Registration Date:  
02/23/2017  

Period of Duration:  
PERPETUAL  

Inactive Date:  

Nature of Business:  

REGISTERED AGENT     RCW 23.95.410  

PRINCIPAL OFFICE 

Phone:  
206-280-6754  

Email:  
TONY@EMERALDCITYMEDIA.ORG  

Street Address:  
3418 S 194TH ST, SEATAC, WA, 98188-5355, USA  

 

 
Filed 

Secretary of State 
State of Washington 

Date Filed: 03/20/2018  
Effective Date: 03/20/2018  

UBI #: 604 094 735 

Registered Agent Name Street Address Mailing Address

ANTHONY ANDERSON 3418 S 194TH ST, SEATAC, WA, 98188-5355, UNITED STATES

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps



Mailing Address:  

GOVERNORS 

NATURE OF BUSINESS 

l OTHER SERVICES  
l VIDEO PRODUCTION  

EFFECTIVE DATE  
Effective Date:  
03/20/2018  

CONTROLLING INTEREST  
Does your company own real property (including leasehold interests) in Washington?   
NO  

RETURN ADDRESS FOR THIS FILING 
Attention:  
ANTHONY ANDERSON  
Email:  
TONY@EMERALDCITYMEDIA.ORG  
Address: 
3418 S 194TH ST, SEATAC, WA, 98188-5355, USA 

UPLOAD ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS 
Do you have additional documents to upload? No  

EMAIL OPT-IN 
  By checking this box, I hereby opt into receiving all notifications from the Secretary of State for this entity via email only. I 

acknowledge that I will no longer receive paper notifications.  

AUTHORIZED PERSON 
  I am an authorized person.  

Person Type:  
ENTITY  

First Name:  
ANTHONY  

Last Name:  
ANDERSON  

Entity Name:  
EMERALD CITY MEDIA  

Title:  
 This document is hereby executed under penalty of law and is to the best of my knowledge, true and correct.  

 

Title Type Entity Name First Name Last Name

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL ANTHONY ANDERSON

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps
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BUSINESS INFORMATION
Business Name:
PUGET SOUND ACCESS
UBI Number:
602 069 683
Business Type:
WA NONPROFIT CORPORATION
Business Status:
ACTIVE
Principal Office Street Address:
1717 MAPLE VALLEY HWY, RENTON, WA, 98057-3900, UNITED STATES
Principal Office Mailing Address:
Expiration Date:
10/31/2019
Jurisdiction:
UNITED STATES, WASHINGTON
Formation/ Registration Date:
10/02/2000
Period of Duration:
PERPETUAL
Inactive Date:
Nature of Business:
CULTURAL

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION
Registered Agent Name:
PUGET SOUND ACCESS DBA CARCO THEATRE
Street Address:
1717 SE MAPLE VY HWY, RENTON, WA, 98057-0000, UNITED STATES
Mailing Address:
 

GOVERNORS
Title Governors Type Entity Name First Name Last Name
GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL GARY STRATTON
GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL CASSIE WELLIVER
GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL ANTHONY ANDERSON
GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL MARY RECLA
GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL JANUARY REEVES
GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL JOHNATHON CRICK





Complaint Description 

  
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public deserves to know what type of financial arrangements their politicians have made 

with local and outside special interests.  The public has a right to know the truth about who 

funds these political candidates.  The public needs to know that these political candidates are 

not above the law. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 

see attached 

 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 

Tony Anderson and whoever is helping him file his PDC documents.   

 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 
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